

Listing on 1.09.2016
Registrar Court No. 2
Item No.7

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 27833-34 OF 2011 AND
25787-25956 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s S.R.S. Travels and Others. Etc. Etc. ...Petitioner
-Versus-
Karnataka State Road Transport Corporation Etc. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar Court on 21.07.2016 with an office report dated 20.07.2016, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"SLP (C) Nos. 27833-27834/2011

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent No. 2 in SLP (C) No. 27833/2011 and Respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) No. 27834/2011 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of four weeks.

SLP (C) Nos. 25787-956/2012

The office report indicates that the learned counsel for the petitioner has filed an application paper publication for in respect of unserved respondents which is defective. The learned counsel shall within a period of four weeks rectify the defects whatever have been found in the said application.

List again on 1.9.2016."

SLP(C) Nos. 27833- 834 of 2011

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to Respondent no. 2 in SLP (C) No. 27833/2011 and Respondent no. 4 in SLP (C) No. 27834/2011 through regd. AD Post on 30.07.2016. AD Card has been received back in respect of Respondent no. 2 in SLP (C) No. 27833/2011 but no one has put appearance so far. Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received back in respect of Respondent no. 4 in SLP (C) No. 27834/2011 so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 1.08.2016 filed a letter requesting to issue dasti notice to unserved Respondent no. 2 in SLP (C) No. 27833/2011 and Respondent no. 4 in SLP (C) No. 27834/2011 and vide Ld. Registrar order dated 9.08.2016, dasti notice was issued on 11.08.2016 but counsel has not filed

affidavit of proof of dasti service in respect of Respondent no. 2 in SLP (C) No. 27833/2011 and Respondent no. 4 in SLP (C) No. 27834/2011 so far.

Service is complete on Respondent no. 2 in SLP (C) No. 27833/2011 through Regd. AD Card but no appearance so far.

Service is not complete upon Respondent no. 4 in SLP (C) No. 27834/2011 so far.

SLP (C) Nos. 25787-956 of 2012

It is submitted that application for substitution filed by the counsel for the petitioner is still defective for following reasons:

1. Sufficient Court fees not filed
2. Unserved respondents not covered in the application.

It is submitted that service is not complete upon respondent Nos. 6, 17, 23, 34 and 36 in SLP(C) Nos. 25784-824/2012 @ W.A. No. 5466-5503/2004 , Respondent Nos. 10, 11, 14, 16, 18, 29, 30, 31, 32, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 59, 69, 71, 73, 85 and 92 in SLP(C) No. 25840-25929/2012 @ W.A. Nos. 63-152/2005. Respondent Nos. 1, 5, 16, 19, 24, 26 in SLP(C) Nos. 25930-25956 @ W.A. No. 170-196/2009.

Service is complete on in SLP(C) Nos. 25825-25830/2012 @ W.A. Nos. 56-61/2005, SLP(C) Nos. 25831-25835/2012 @ W.C. Nos. 5425-5429/2004 and SLP(C) Nos. 25836-25839/2012 @ 1472-75/2005.

The matters are, therefore, listed before the Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 31st day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
Mr. S.N. Bhat, Advocate
Mr. Deepak Anand, Advocate
Mr. Rajesh Mahale, Advocate
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Advocate
Mr. Rohit Kr. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR